
FALLBROOK

page 1

C.R. Laurence Co., Inc.           |          2503 E. Vernon Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90058            |           crlaurence.com

EVO
FHEHLMBL/FHEHLSA & FHEHRMBL/FHEHRSA 

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]
5/16“ - 7/8“
[8 - 21.52]

Tools Required GLASS

SCREW

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]

CH-4

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]

10 Nm
CH-4

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]

Suggestged

6 [1/4“]

3/
16

“ [
5]

5/
16

“ [
8]

1/4“ [6]

3/16“ [5]

2

1

INSTALL FHEHLxxx/FHEHRxxx IN THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES

GLASS PREP

The screws are selected depen-
ding on the glass thickness

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]
10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]

5/16“ [8] ÷ 3/8“ [10]

3/8“ [10] ÷ 9/16“ [13.52]

9/16“ [13.52] ÷ 11/16“ [17.52]

11/16“ [17.52] ÷ 7/8“ [21.52] M6 x 30

M6 x 25

M6 x 20

M6 x 16

4 
[0

.1
6]

2 
[0

.0
8]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK
Left hand Right handBiloba EVO Frame

835E10/11N
835E10N SOL

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK XL NY
Left hand Right hand

A

A

B

B

A

A

A B

B

B

A B

Client
Project

Title
SheetDrawing numberScale RevDrawn

Approved
Edited

FALLBROOK

Biloba EVO FRAME

1:20
1:2 703 116 CRL

Th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
is

 a
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

of
 C

.R
. L

au
re

nc
e 

C
o.

, I
nc

.
Th

e 
co

nt
ai

ni
ng

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

m
us

t n
ot

 b
e 

co
pi

ed
, r

ep
lic

at
ed

, m
ad

e 
ac

ce
ss

ib
le

 to
 a

 th
ird

 p
ar

ty
 o

r u
se

d 
fo

r a
n 

un
au

th
or

is
ed

 p
ro

du
ct

io
n.

 V
io

la
tio

n 
ob

lig
at

es
 d

am
ag

es
.

3/8" [10 mm]

1/2" [12 mm]

1/2" [12.76 mm]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

NO additional shim gasket required

ONE shim gasket
per hinge required

TWO shim gaskets
per hinge required

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

18
3 

[7
 3

/1
6"

]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø
15/16"]Ø24 [Ø
15/16"]

27
2 

[1
0 

3/
4"

]

Bottom of Glass

Top of Glass

4 
[0

.1
6]

2 
[0

.0
8]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK
Left hand Right handBiloba EVO Frame

835E10/11N
835E10N SOL

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK XL NY
Left hand Right hand

A

A

B

B

A

A

A B

B

B

A B

Client
Project

Title
SheetDrawing numberScale RevDrawn

Approved
Edited

FALLBROOK

Biloba EVO FRAME

1:20
1:2 703 116 CRL

Th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
is

 a
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

of
 C

.R
. L

au
re

nc
e 

C
o.

, I
nc

.
Th

e 
co

nt
ai

ni
ng

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

m
us

t n
ot

 b
e 

co
pi

ed
, r

ep
lic

at
ed

, m
ad

e 
ac

ce
ss

ib
le

 to
 a

 th
ird

 p
ar

ty
 o

r u
se

d 
fo

r a
n 

un
au

th
or

is
ed

 p
ro

du
ct

io
n.

 V
io

la
tio

n 
ob

lig
at

es
 d

am
ag

es
.

3/8" [10 mm]

1/2" [12 mm]

1/2" [12.76 mm]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

NO additional shim gasket required

ONE shim gasket
per hinge required

TWO shim gaskets
per hinge required

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

18
3 

[7
 3

/1
6"

]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø
15/16"]Ø24 [Ø
15/16"]

27
2 

[1
0 

3/
4"

]

Bottom of Glass

Top of Glass

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]
8 

[5
/1

6"
]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]

GLASS 

1

XC
-IM

-8
35

E1
0N

-1
1N

   
Re

v.0
4

Tools Required

EVO 835E10N - 835E11N More information

CH-4

2

3
1

4

MIN 1 [1/16"]

90
°

MIN 6 [1/4"]

Ø
6.

4 
[1

/4
"]

32.5 [1 1/4"]
32.5 [1 1/4"]8.

3 
[5

/1
6"

]

10 Nm
CH-4

The screw head must remain
under the cover

3 x

Fittings not inclused

5 
[3

/1
6"

]

5 [3/16"]

6 [1/4"]

8 
[5

/1
6"

]

Suggested

8 [5/16"] ÷ 10 [3/8"] M6 x 16

M6 x 20

M6 x 25

M6 x 30

10 [3/8"] ÷ 13.52 [9/16"]

13.52 [9/16"] ÷ 17.52 [11/16"]

17.52 [11/16"] ÷ 21.52 [7/8"]

SCREW8 ÷ 21.52

[5/16"]÷ [7/8"]



FALLBROOK

page 2

C.R. Laurence Co., Inc.           |          2503 E. Vernon Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90058            |           crlaurence.com

4 
[0

.1
6]

2 
[0

.0
8]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK
Left hand Right handBiloba EVO Frame

835E10/11N
835E10N SOL

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK XL NY
Left hand Right hand

A

A

B

B

A

A

A B

B

B

A B

25
0 

[9
 1

3/
16

"]
25

0 
[9

 1
3/

16
"]

20
5 

[8
 1

/1
6"

]
29

5 
[1

1 
5/

8"
]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

Client
Project

Title
SheetDrawing numberScale RevDrawn

Approved
Edited

FALLBROOK

Biloba EVO FRAME

1:20
1:2 703 116 CRL

Th
is 

dr
aw

in
g 

is 
a 

pr
op

er
ty

 o
f C

.R
. L

au
re

nc
e 

Co
., 

In
c.

Th
e 

co
nt

ai
ni

ng
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
m

us
t n

ot
 b

e 
co

pi
ed

, r
ep

lic
at

ed
, m

ad
e 

ac
ce

ss
ib

le
 to

 a
 th

ird
 p

ar
ty

 o
r u

se
d 

fo
r a

n 
un

au
th

or
ise

d 
pr

od
uc

tio
n.

 V
io

la
tio

n 
ob

lig
at

es
 d

am
ag

es
.

3/8" [10 mm]

1/2" [12 mm]

1/2" [12.76 mm]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

NO additional shim gasket required

ONE shim gasket
per hinge required

TWO shim gaskets
per hinge required

Biloba EVO Frame
FHEHLMBL/FHEHLSA &  FHEHRMBL/FHEHRSA

(835E10/11N & 835E10N SOL)

4 
[0

.1
6]

2 
[0

.0
8]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK
Left hand Right handBiloba EVO Frame

835E10/11N
835E10N SOL

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK XL NY
Left hand Right hand

A

A

B

B

A

A

A B

B

B

A B

25
0 

[9
 1

3/
16

"]
25

0 
[9

 1
3/

16
"]

20
5 

[8
 1

/1
6"

]
29

5 
[1

1 
5/

8"
]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

Client
Project

Title
SheetDrawing numberScale RevDrawn

Approved
Edited

FALLBROOK

Biloba EVO FRAME

1:20
1:2 703 116 CRL

Th
is 

dr
aw

in
g 

is 
a 

pr
op

er
ty

 o
f C

.R
. L

au
re

nc
e 

Co
., 

In
c.

Th
e 

co
nt

ai
ni

ng
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
m

us
t n

ot
 b

e 
co

pi
ed

, r
ep

lic
at

ed
, m

ad
e 

ac
ce

ss
ib

le
 to

 a
 th

ird
 p

ar
ty

 o
r u

se
d 

fo
r a

n 
un

au
th

or
ise

d 
pr

od
uc

tio
n.

 V
io

la
tio

n 
ob

lig
at

es
 d

am
ag

es
.

3/8" [10 mm]

1/2" [12 mm]

1/2" [12.76 mm]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

NO additional shim gasket required

ONE shim gasket
per hinge required

TWO shim gaskets
per hinge required

Biloba EVO Frame
FHEHLMBL/FHEHLSA &  FHEHRMBL/FHEHRSA

(835E10/11N & 835E10N SOL)

4 
[0

.1
6]

2 
[0

.0
8]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

FHHN12

FHHN12

FXHHN

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK
Left hand Right handBiloba EVO Frame

835E10/11N
835E10N SOL

Biloba EVO Frame
835E10/11N

835E10N SOL

FALLBROOK XL NY
Left hand Right hand

A

A

B

B

A

A

A B

B

B

A B

25
0 

[9
 1

3/
16

"]
25

0 
[9

 1
3/

16
"]

20
5 

[8
 1

/1
6"

]
29

5 
[1

1 
5/

8"
]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

36.5 [1 7/16"]

45
 [1

 3
/4

"]

Ø24 [Ø15/16"]Ø24 [Ø15/16"]

Client
Project

Title
SheetDrawing numberScale RevDrawn

Approved
Edited

FALLBROOK

Biloba EVO FRAME

1:20
1:2 703 116 CRL

Th
is 

dr
aw

in
g 

is 
a 

pr
op

er
ty

 o
f C

.R
. L

au
re

nc
e 

Co
., 

In
c.

Th
e 

co
nt

ai
ni

ng
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
m

us
t n

ot
 b

e 
co

pi
ed

, r
ep

lic
at

ed
, m

ad
e 

ac
ce

ss
ib

le
 to

 a
 th

ird
 p

ar
ty

 o
r u

se
d 

fo
r a

n 
un

au
th

or
ise

d 
pr

od
uc

tio
n.

 V
io

la
tio

n 
ob

lig
at

es
 d

am
ag

es
.

3/8" [10 mm]

1/2" [12 mm]

1/2" [12.76 mm]

16
 [5

/8
"]

16
 [5

/8
"]

NO additional shim gasket required

ONE shim gasket
per hinge required

TWO shim gaskets
per hinge required

Biloba EVO Frame
FHEHLMBL/FHEHLSA &  FHEHRMBL/FHEHRSA

(835E10/11N & 835E10N SOL)

3a

3

3b

USING EVO WITH FALLBROOK

USING EVO WITH FALLBROOK & FALLBROOK XL NY

USING EVO WITH FALLBROOK XL NY

Number of shim gaskets depending on
glass thickness and door frame system.
Please see detail sections.

Number of shim gaskets 
depending on glass thickness 
and door frame system. 
Please see detail sections.



FALLBROOK

page 3

C.R. Laurence Co., Inc.           |          2503 E. Vernon Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90058            |           crlaurence.com


























 











 

































RIGHT HAND

RIGHT HAND

LEFT HAND

LEFT HAND


























 











 


























































 











 

































If not aligned 
do not insert!


























 











 

































4 HOW TO  ACTIVATE HYDRAULIC FUNCTION.

4a

4b

ROTATE RIGHT TO ALIGN RIGHT & LEFT TO ALIGN LEFT

TIGHTEN THE SCREW


























 











 

































CH-3


























 











 


























































 











 

































CH-3


























 











 

































CH-5


























 











 































CH-5


























 











 


























































 











 

































RIGHT HAND LEFT HAND



FALLBROOK

page 4

C.R. Laurence Co., Inc.           |          2503 E. Vernon Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90058            |           crlaurence.com

FAST (+)

FAST (+)

SLOW (-)

SLOW (-)

5

6

HOW TO  ADJUST CLOSING SPEED

COVER

5a

5B

CONTROL CLOSING RANGE 80°|160° TO 15°

CONTROL CLOSING RANGE 15° TO 0°




















 



 
























 



 
























 



 
























 



 




























 







 
























 



+




















 



 
























 



 




























 







 
























 



_




















 



 
























 



 




























 







 
























 



+




 



 








 



 



























 







 
























 



_




 



 








 



 






